CALIFORMNIA

Water Boards

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Drinking Water

Mr. Sean Geivet, Manager
Terra Bella Irrigation District
24790 Avenue 95

Terra Bella, CA 93270

RE: ‘Citation No. 03_12_15C_015

August 20, 2015
System No.: 5410038

Violation of Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Section 64426.1,

For June 2015

Dear Mr. Geivet:

Enclosed is a Citation issued to the Terra Bella Irrigation District (System) public water system.

The System will be billed at the Division's hourly rate (currently estimated at $126.00) for the time
spent on issuing this Citation. The California Health and Safety Code Section 116577 provides that
a public water system must reimburse the Division for actual costs incurred by the Division for
specified enforcement actions, including but not limited to, preparing, issuing and monitoring

compliance with a citation.

The System will receive a bill sent from the Division of Drinking Water Fee Billing Unit in August of
the next fiscal year. This bill will contain fees for any enforcement time spent on the System for the

current fiscal year.

If you have any questions regarding this letter and the enclosed citation, please contact Ms. Shen

Huang or me at (559) 447-3300.

TAW/LR
Enclosures

Sincerely,

.//’/}?( Ceall //ei/f /Z;//;Z >

Tricia A. Wathen, P.E.

Senior Sanitary Engineer, Visalia District
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA BRANCH
DRINKING WATER FIELD OPERATIONS

cc:  Tulare County Environmental Health Department (w/o attachments)

FeLicia Marcus, cHaiR | THOMAS HOWARD, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

285 West Bullard Avenue, Suite 101, Fresno, CA 93704 | www.walerboards.ca.gov
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Citation No. 03_12_15C_015

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER

INRE: TERRA BELLA IRRIGATION DISTRICT
Water System No.: 5410038

TO: Mr. Sean Geivet, Manager
24790 Avenue 95
Terra Bella, CA 93270

Issued: August 20, 2015

CITATION FOR NONCOMPLIANCE OF
TOTAL COLIFORM MAXIMUM CONTAMINANT LEVEL VIOLATION
TITLE 22, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, SECTION 64426.1

JUNE 2015

Section 116650 of the California Health and Safety Code (hereinafter “CHSC"), authorizes
the State Water Resources Control Board (hereinafter “State Board”) to issue a citation to a
public water system when the State Board determines that the public water system has
violated or is violating the California Safe Drinking Water Act (hereinafter “California
SDWA”"), (CHSC, Division 104, Part 12, Chapter 4, commencing with Section 116270), or

any regulation, standard, permit, or order issued or adopted thereunder.
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Citation No. 03_12_15C_015

The State Board, acting by and through its Division of Drinking Water (hereinafter “Division™)
and the Deputy Director for the Division, hereby issues this citation pursuant to Section
116650 of the CHSC to the Terra Bella Irrigation District (hereinafter “System”) for violation
of CHSC, Section 116555(a)(1) and Title 22 California Code of Regulations (hereinafter

“CCR"), Section 64426.1.

A copy of the applicable statutes and regulations are included in Appendix 1, which is

attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The System is classified as a community water system serving a residential population of

approximately 2,340 persons through 793 service connections.

The System is required to collect a minimum of three (3) distribution system bacteriological
samples per month. The Division received laboratory results for eight (8) bacteriological
samples collected during June 2015 from the System. All samples were analyzed for the
presence of total coliform bacteria. Two (2) of the eight (8) samples analyzed were positive
for total coliform bacteria. None of the positive samples showed the presence of fecal
coliform or E. coli bacteria. All water samples for coliform bacteria are summarized in

Attachment A.

In addition, notification to the Division and consumers of a water system is required
whenever a violation of the Total Coliform MCL occurs. The Division should be notified by
the end of the business day on which the violation has been determined. If the Division is
closed, notification shall be within 24 hours of the determination. The Division was not

notified in a timely manner.
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Citation No. 03_12_15C_015

DETERMINATION
Title 22, CCR, Section 64426.1, Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) states
that a public water system is in violation of the total coliform MCL if it collects fewer than 40
bacteriological samples per month and more than one sample collected during any month is
total coliform-positive. The System collected eight (8) bacteriological samples during June

2015. The results of the analysis of two (2) samples were total coliform positive.

In addition, Title 22, CCR, Section 64426.1, Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level
(MCL) states that in the event that a public water system is not in compliance with the total
coliform MCL, during any month in which it supplies water to the public, the water supplier
shall notify the State Board by the end of the business day on which this is determined,

unless the determination occurs after the State Board office is closed, in which case the

‘supplier shall notify the State Board within 24 hours of the determination. The State Board

was notified on July 13, 2015, which is not in accordance with the above referenced section.

Therefore, the State Board has determined that the System violated Title 22, CCR Section

64426.1 during June 2015.

DIRECTIVES

The System is hereby directed to take the following actions:

1. Comply with Title 22, CCR, Section 64426.1, in all future monitoring periods.
2. The System shall notify the Division of any further violations of the total coliform MCL
by the end of the business day on which the violation has been determined, or, if the

Division is closed, within 24 hours of the determination.
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Citation No. 03_12_15C_015

All submittals required by this Citation shall be submitted to the Division at the following
address:

Tricia Wathen, Senior Sanitary Engineer

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Drinking Water, Visalia District

265 W. Bullard Ave, Suite 101
Fresno, CA 93704

The State Board reserves the right to make such modifications to the Citation as it may
deem necessary to protect public health and safety. Such modifications may be issued as

amendments to this Citation and shall be effective upon issuance.

Nothing in this Citation relieves System of its obligation to meet the requirements of the
California SDWA (CHSC, Division 104, Part 12, Chapter 4, commencing with Section

116270), or any regulation, standard, permit or order issued or adopted thereunder.

PARTIES BOUND
This Citation shall apply to and be binding upon the System, its owners, shareholders,

officers, directors, agents, employees, contractors, successors, and assignees.

SEVERABILITY
The directives of this Citation are severable, and the System shall comply with each and

every provision hereof, notwithstanding the effectiveness of any other provision.

FURTHER ENFORCEMENT ACTION
The California SDWA authorizes the State Board to: issue a citation with assessment of
administrative penalties to a public water system for violation or continued violation of the

requirements of the California SDWA or any regulation, permit, standard, citation, or order
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Citation No. 03_12_15C_015

issued or adopted thereunder including, but not limited to, failure to correct a violation
identified in a citation or compliance order. The California SDWA also authorizes the State
Board to take action to suspend or revoke a permit that has been issued to a public water
system if the public water system has violated applicable law or regulations or has failed to
comply with an order of the State Board; and to petition the superior court to take various
enforcement measures against a public water system that has failed to comply with an order
of the State Board. The State Board does not waive any further enforcement action by

issuance of this Citation.
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Tricia Wathen, P.E. Date B

Senior Sanitary Engineer, Visalia District

DRINKING WATER FIELD OPERATIONS BRANCH
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Certified Mail No. 7014 3490 0001 7868 9092

TAW/LR

Enclosures (6):

Appendix 1: Applicable Statutes and Regulations
Attachment A:  Summary of Distribution Bacteriological Samples
Attachment B:  Summary of Source Bacteriological Samples
Attachment C:  Public Notice for June 2015

Attachment D:  Proof of Notification Form

Attachment E:  Positive Total Coliform Investigation report




APPENDIX 1

Applicable Statues and Regulations for Citation No. 03_12_15C_015
Violation of Total Coliform Rule MCL

Section 116271 of the CHSC states in relevant part:
(a) The State Water Resources Controt Board succeeds to and is vested with alf of the authority, duties, powers, purposes,
functions, responsibilities, and jurisdiction of the State Department of Public Health, its predecessors, and its director for purposes
of all of the following:
(1) The Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Act (Article 3 (commencing with Section 100825) of Chapter 4 of Pari 1
of Division 101).
{(2) Article 3 (commencing with Section 106875) of Chapter 4 of Part 1.
(3) Article 1 (commengcing with Section 115825) of Chapter 5 of Part 10.
{4) This chapter and the Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Law of 1997 (Chapter 4.5 (commencing with Section
116780)).
{5) Article 2 (commencing with Section 116800), Article 3 (commencing with Section 116825), and Article 4
{commencing with Section 116875} of Chapter 5.
(8) Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 116975).
{7) Fhe Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality and Supply, Flood Control, River and Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2006
(Division 43 (commencing with Section 75001) of the Public Resources Code).
(8) The Water Recycling Law (Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 13500) of Division 7 of the Water Code).
(8) Chapter 7.3 (commencing with Section 13560} of Division 7 of the Water Code.
(10) The California Safe Drinking Water Bond Law of 1976 (Chapter 10.5 (commencing with Section 13850 of Division
7 of the Water Code).
(11) Wholesale Regional Water System Security and Reliability Act (Division 20.5 (commencing with Section 73500) of
the Water Code).
{12) Water Security, Clean Drinking Water, Coastal and Beach Protection Act of 2002 (Division 26.5 (commencing with
Section 79500) of the Water Code).
(b) The State Water Resources Contro! Board shall maintain a drinking water program and carry oul the duties, responsibilities,
and functions described in this section. Statutory reference to “department,” “slate department,” or “director” regarding a function
transferred to the State Water Resources Control Board shall refer to the State Water Resources Control Board. This secfion
does nol impair the authority of a local health officer to enforce this chapter or a county's election not to enforce this chapter, as
provided in Section 116500...

(k) {1) The State Water Resources Conlro! Board shall appoint a deputy director who reports to the executive director to
oversee the issuance and enforcement of public water system permits and other duties as appropriate. The deputy
director shall have public health expertise.

{2) The deputy director is delegaled the State Waler Resources Controf Board's authority to provide notice, approve
notice content, approve emergency notification plans, and take other action pursuant to Aricle 5 (commencing with
Section 116450), to issue, renew, reissue, revise, amend, or deny any public water system permits pursuant to Article 7
{commencing with Section 116525), to suspend or revoke any public water system permit pursuant lo Article 8
{commencing with Section 116625}, and fo issue citations, assess penalties, or issue orders pursuant to Article 9
{commencing with Section 116650). Decisions and actions of the deputy director taken pursuant to Arficle 5
{commencing with Section 116450} or Arlicle 7 (cemmencing with Section 116525) are deemed decisions and actions
taken, but are not subject to reconsideration, by the State Water Resources Control Board. Decisions and actions of the
depuly direcior taken pursuant {0 Adicle 8 {comimencing with Section 116625) and Article § (commaencing with Section
116650) are deemed decisions and actions taken by the State Water Resources Control Board, but any aggrieved
person may pelition the State Water Resources Control Board for reconsideration of the decision or action. This
subdivision is not a limitation on the State Water Resources Control Board's authority to delegate any other powers and

dulies.

Section 116555(a){1) of the CHSC states in relevant part:
{a) Any person who owns a public water system shall ensure that the system does all of the following:
(1) Complies with primary and secondary drinking water standards.

Section 116650 (Citations)} of the CHSC states in relevant part:

(a) If the Division determines that a public water system is in violation of this chapter or any regulation, permit, standard,
citation, or order issued or adopted thereunder, the Division may issue a citation to the public water system. The citation
shall be served upon the public water system personally or by certified mail. Service shall be deemed effeclive as of the
date of personal service or the date of receipt of the certified mail. If a person to whom a citation is directed refuses to
accept delivery of the cerlified mail, the date of service shall be deemed to be the date of mailing.

{b) Each citation shall be in writing and shall describe the nature of the viclation or violations, including a reference to the
statutory provision, standard, order, citation, permit, or regulation alleged to have been violated.

{c) A citation may specify a date for elimination or correction of the condition constituting the violation.

{d) A citation may include the assessment of a penalty as specified in subdivision {e).

(e) The Division may assess a penally in an amount not to exceed one thousand dollars

-1-




Appendix 1. Applicable Statues and Regulations for
Citation No. 03_12_15C_XXX

($1,000) per day for each day that a violation occurred, and for each day that a violation continues to occur. A separate
penalty may be assessed for each violation.

Section 64428.1 (Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)) of the CCR states in relevant part:

fa) Results of all samples collected in a calendar month pursuant to Sections 64423, 64424, and 64425 that are not invalidated
by the Department or the laboratory shall be included in determining compliance with the total coliform MCL. Special
purpose samples such as those listed in §64421(b) and samples collected by the water supplier during special
investigations shall not be used to determine compliance with the total coliform MCL.

{b) A public water system is in violation of the total coliform MCL when any of the following occurs:

(1) For a public water system which collects at feast 40 samples per month, more than 5.0 percent of the samples
collected during any month are tofal coliform-positive; or

(2) For a public water system which collects fewer than 40 samples per month, more than one sample collected during
any month is total coliform-positive; or

(3) Any repeat sample is fecal coliform-positive or E. coli-positive; or

(4)  Any repeat sample following a fecal coliform-positive or E. coli-positive routine sample is total coliform-positive.

{c) If a public water system is not in compliance with paragraphs (b)(1) through {4}, during any month in which it supplies waler
to the public, the water supplier shall nofify the Department by the end of the business day on which this is determined,
unless the determination occurs after the Depariment office is closed, in which case the supplier shall nofify the Depariment
wilhin 24 hours of the determination. The water supplier shall also notify the consumers served by the water system. A Tier
2 Public Notice shall be given for violations of paragraphs (b)(1) or (2), pursuant to section 64463.4. A Tier 1 Public Notice
shall be given for violations of paragraphs (b)}(3) or (4), pursuani to seclion 64463.1.
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ATTACHMENT A

Bacteriological Distribution Monitoring Report

5410038  Terra Bella Irrigation District Distribution System Freq: 3/M
C2 Vil ¢yr
Sample Date  Location TColi EColi FColi HPC Type Ci2 Avg Type  Satisfied? Comiments
7/1/2015 7 samples A A Routine  0.5-1.0
7/1/2015 R-5 A A Repeat 0.9
71112015 24346 Ave 106 A A Repeat 1.0
71112015 23995 Ave 104 A A Repeat 09
71112015 23766 Pepper Ave. A A Repeat 16
7112015 R-1 A A Repeat 1.8
71172015 23775 Ave 93, A A Repeat 1.5
6/29/2015 R-1 P A Routine 0.5
6/28/2015 R-6 P A Routine 0.4 MCL N/A
(SwWy
6/15/2015 R-3 A A Rotting 0.4
6/15/2015 R-4 A A Routine 0.6
6/15/2015 DE-2 <2 <2 Routine 0.4
6/15/2015 DE-6 <2 <2 Routina 0.3
6/2/12015 R-1 A A Routine 0.4
6/2/2015 R-2 A A Routine 0.5
Violation Key
'MCL IExceeds the maximum contaminant level MRS lincorrect number of repeat samples as follow-up to a positive sample
:MR1 iNo monthly sample for the repart month ;MRS ENo source sample
iMRz iNo quarterly sampie for the report month iMR? gNo summary report submitted
iMRS Ancorrect number of routine samples for the report month MR8 Other comments and/or info

MR4  Did not coliect 5 routine samples for previous month's positive sample  *IMRS  1CI2 not reported

18-Aug-15 Page [ of 1




ATTACHMENT B

Source Bacteriological Monitoring Report

5410038 Terra Bella Irrigation District

Sample Test
Sample Date Time Source Type Method T Coli EColi FColi HPC Vielation Conunents
7128/2015  7:30 Canal ) Surface MPN 70 10 <@ - - |
71202015 730 Conal Sulacs  MPN_ 33 30 4
71312015 7:30 Canal  Suface  MPN 4 A <2
7/6/2015 9:55 Canal Surface MPN 3020 2 ]
Thj2015 10:25 Water Treatment Tank  Treatment PIA A A S, CLz=16
6/202015  7:30 Canal Surface MPN 16000 41 _
6/22/2015  12:30 Canal  Suface  MPN 8.2 <1 <2
6/15/2015 345 Canal - Surface MPN 170 63 13
6/8/2015 7:30 Canal  Surface MPN 44 2 4
61212015 7:30 Canal  Suface  MPN 37 20 4

8/18/2015 B " B . Page 1 of 1
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559-535-516¢
g8 2015 9:23AMH :
Aug 1 ) ATTACHMENT ©

IMPGRTANT INFORMATION ABOUT Y@U R DRINKING WATER

. Este informe contlene informacion muy Jmportante sobre su agua potable.
Por favor hable con alguien-que lo pueda fradueir, -

Terra Bella I‘rrigatién'.fﬂistrici. Had Levels of Collorm Bacterla -
Ahove the Drinking Water Standard

Our water system recently falled a dnnking water: standard Aithough this incident was niot an emergency, as
our clstomars, you have a Tight te know what yiil shauld do, what happened and what we did to correct this

gituation. -

We routinely mnmtor for drinking water contamininis, We took 15 samples to test for ﬂqe presence of coliform
bacteria in June 2015. Two (2) of these samples showed the presence of total collform bacteria. The standard
is that no more ftian 1 sample per month may show the presence of cojiform bacteria.

What shauld ido? '
" You do not need to boll your water ot take cther correci;ve acilons, . . . ... et
o= THig*I§-nétan-erviergeticy: ¥ IFHEE baén, yol Would have been’ notified i ;mmediate!y Total cohfmm
bacteria are generally not harmful themselves. Coliforms are bacteria which are naturally present in
the environment and are used as an indicafor thaf other, potentially-harmful, bacteria may be present,
Coliforms were found in more samples than affowed andthis was a warhing of potential problems.
- Usually, cofiforms are a sign that thére-could be a problem with the treatment or distribution system
* (pipes). Whenever we detect colifonm bacteria in any sample, we do follow-up testing to see if other
bactetia of greater concem, such as fecal coliform or E. coli, aie present Wedid not ﬁnd any of thase
* bactetia in-our subsequent testing. -
People with severely comproinised immune systems, infants, and some elderly may be at increased
rigk. These peaple should seek advica about drinking water from their heaith care providers General
quidelines on ways to léssen the risk of- infeciron by m:crobes arg available from’ EPA’s Safe Dnnk!ng

Water Hotline at 1{800) 426-4791.
Ifyou have other health Issues e:oncemlng the consumptian of this water, youmay wish to consult your

. dactor,

What happaned? Whiat is being done?
- The sampling sites were contaminated but the problem has been soived We antlcipate resolving the probrem

immediately. -

For more mformatfon please conlact Tom Day at 559-535-4414 or at the following marling address: 24790
Ave, 85, Terra Bella Ca.93270.

: Please share this Informattion with all the otherpeople who drink thS water sspeclaﬂy thase wha maynot have
" -received this riotice.ditectly. (for example, people i apartments, niirsing homies, schools, and businesses),
You can do this by posting this public notice In a pub!!c place or distnbuflng copies by hand or inaif,

Secondary Nofification Requirements -
Upon receipt’ of notification from & person operatmg a public watar system the foi{owmg notification must -

be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Codé Section 116450(g)}:
.o . SCHOOLS: Must notify schoal employees, students, and parents (if the students are- minors),
Ce RESEDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS (including nursing homes and’ care

-faciliies): Must notify tenants.
e BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS OR OPERATORS Must notlfy emp!oyees of'

busmessas located on the property

This hotice | is baing-sent to.you by Terra Bella ID.. . Date.distributed: 7/28/2018.




Aug 18 2015 9:23AM 559-535-5168 p.2

ATTACHMENT D

PROOF OF NOTIFICATION
(Return with copy of the Notice)

As required by Section 116450 of the California Health and Safety Code, | notified all users of
water supplied by the Terra Bella lrrigation District of the failure to meet the total coliform
bacteria MCL for the month of June 2015 as directed by the Divislon. At least one primary
distribution method is required: mail, hand-delivery or newspaper publication. A second method
is also required in order fo reach persons not likely to be reached by a mailing, direct delivery or
newspaper publication (renters, nursing home patients, prison inmates, etc.):

Notification was made on /- Q8- A
(date)

To summarize report delivery used and good-faith efforts used, please check all iterns below
that apply and fill-in where approprlate:

M. The notice was distributed by mail delivery to each customer served by the water system.

[l The notice was distributed by direct delivery to each customer served by the water
system.
Specify direct delivery method(s) used:

[] Publication of the nolice in a local newspaper or newsletter of general circulation (attach a
copy of the published notice, including name of newspaper and date published).

[] Posted the notice at the following consplcuous locations served by the water system (if
needed, please attach a list of locations).

[(] Posted the notice on the Intemet at www.
[] Other method used to natify customers.

DISCLOSURE: Be advised that Section 116725 and 116730 of the California Health
and Safety Code state that any person who knowlngly makes any false statement on
any repori or document submitted for the purpose of compliance with the aitached
order may be liable for a civil penalty not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000) for
separate violation for each day that violation continues. In addition, the violators may
be prosecuted in criminal court and upon conviction, be punished by a fine of not more
than $25,000 for each day of violation, or be imprisoned in the county jail not to exceed
ong year, or by both the fine and imprisonment.

Certified by Name and Title: 10 mh AN / A ERdton s Sopsh .
s

Date: & {3015 Signature: %uk

Due to the Division of Drinking Water within 10 days of notification to the public
Total Coliform MCL Failure / Enforcement Action No.: In Progress
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